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CLEMSON VS. SOUTH CAROLINA

CLEMSON MEMORIAL STADIUM, CLEMSON, SC
November 23,2002

WEATHER SUMMARY: High pressure over the southern states will bring clear
cool weather to our area this weekend.

TONIGHT'S FORECAST: Ctear.Temperatures will be in the low 30s, light,
northwest winds. At kickoff, the temperature will be in the low to mid 40s. By the
game’s end the tempeiature will be in the upper 30s.

FIELD CONDITIONS at 7:00 p.m.:

Skies:

Temperature:
Humidity: 42%

Winds:

Clear

Calm

48

LINEUP CHANGES:

Clemson—#65 Cedric Johnson will start at LG

South Carolina—#36 Jermaine Lemon will start at LB as South Carolina will start

with three defensive linemen.



Scoring Summary (Final)
2002 Clemson Football Statistics

South Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Nov 23, 2002 at Clemson, SC)

South Carolina (7-5) vs. Clemson Tigers (5-7)
Date: Nov 23, 2002 Site: Clemson, SC
\ttendance: 84000

Stadium: Memorial Stadium

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Score

South Carolina

Dlemson Tigers
3  3 14 0

7  6 0 14

20

27

scoring Svunnary:

.st 06:08 SC - Weaver,Daniel 25 yd field goal

13 plays, 79 yards, TOP 7:16, SC 3 - CU 0
01:22 CD - Bernard Rambert 4 yd run (Aaron Hunt kick)

10 plays, 80 yards, TOP 4:46, SC 3 - CD 7
Ind 13:24 SC - Weaver,Dainiel 33 yd field goal

8 plays, 48 yards, TOP 2:58, SC 6 - CD 7
10:42 CD - Aaron Hunt 26 yd field goal

7 plays, 44 yards, TOP 2:42, SC 6 - CD 10
00": 32 CD - Aaron Hunt 28 yd field goal

12 plays, 71 yards, TOP 3:20, SC 6 - CD 13
rd 14:31 SC - Williamson,Troy 70 yd pass from Pinkins, Dondrial (Weaver,Daniel kick)

2 plays, 70 yards, TOP 0:29, SC 13 - CD 13
03:04 SC - Pinnock,Andrew 2 yd run (Weaver,Daniel kick)

9 plays, 70 yards, TOP 4:36, SC 20 - CD 13
th 13:42 CD - Charlie Whitehurst 11 yd run (Aaron Himt kick)

10 plays, 63 yards, TOP 4:22, SC 20 - CD 20
09:38 CD - Bernard Rambert 2 yd run (Aaron Hunt kick)

6 plays, 58 yards, TOP 2:12, SC 20 - CD 27

lickoff time: 7:48 PM

ifficials: Refexee: Terry Brown; Un^sire:
line judge:

End of Game: 10:59 PM Total elapsed time: 3:11
James Allison; Linesman: R.Leatherrwood;

Paul Petrisko; Back judge: Don Smyth, Jr.; Field judge: Bobby Aillet,Jr,
!ide judge: Bobby Moreau; Scorer: Larry Nash;
'etnperature: 48 Wind: Calm Weather: CleaLr skies
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Team Statistics (Final)

2002 Clemson Football Statistics

South Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Nov 23, 2002 at Clemson, SC)

SC CU

FIRST DOWNS

Rushing

Passing

Penalty

Rushing Atten^ts

Yards Gained Rushing

Yards Lost Rushing

NET YARDS RUSHING

NET YARDS PASSING

Passes Attenqpted

Passes Con^leted

Had Intercepted

TOTAL OFFENSIVE PLAYS

TOTAL NET YARDS

Average Gain Per Play
Fumbles: Number-Lost

Penalties: Number-Yards

Number of Punts-Yards

Average Per Punt

Punt Returns : Number-Yeurds . . . .

Kickoff Returns: Number-Yards.

Interceptions: Number-Yards...

Fximble Returns ; Number-Yards . .

Miscellaneous Yards

Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions

Red-Zone Scores-Chances

Sacks By: Number-Yards

12 27

6 8

5 16

1 3

34 40

155 169

5 24

150 145

180 287

17 39

9 27

1 0

51 79

330 432

6.5 5.5

1-0 2-1

10-98

3-120

40.0

5-60

2-76

38.0

0-0 3-0

6-125 2-58

0-0 1-0

1-2 0-0

0 0

26:21 33:39

4 of 11 9 of 15

0 of 1 0 of 0

4-5 5-6

2-17 1-5

• •!



Individual Statistics (Final)

2002 Clemson Football Statistics

South Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Nov 23, 2002 at Clemson, SC)

South Carolina Clemson Tigers

Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg Rushing No Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg

Pinnodc,Andrew

PinJcins, Dondrial

Turman,Daccus

Irons,Kenny

Williamson,Troy

Totals...

11 68

10 38

5  24

7  21

68 1 22 6.2

33 0 12 3.3

24 0 14 4.8

21 0 6 3.0

4  0 4 4.0

5  150 1 22 4.4

0

5

0

0

0

Bernard Rambert

Yusef Kelly

Chad Jasmin

Derrick Hamilton

Tye Hill

Charlie Whitehurst

TEAM

Totals...

15 67 1

10 64 0

4  14 0

2  7 0

1  2 0

6  15 18

66 2 16 4.4

64 0 20 6.4

14 0 5 3.5

7  0 5 3.5

2  0 2 2.0

-3 1 11 -0.5

-5 0 0-2.5

24 145 3 20 3.6

5

1 4

34 155

2 0

40 169

Passing Att-Cnp-Int Yds TD Long Sck Passing Att-Cn?3-Int Yds TD Long Sck

Pinkins, Dondrial

Kimrey,Erik

Brown,Josh

Totals...

14-8-1

2-1-0

1-0-0

17-9-1

179 1 70 1

1 0 1 0

Charlie Whitehurst

Tony Elliott

Totals...

38-27-0 287 0 37 2

1-0-0

39-27-0 287 0 37 2

0  0 0 0
0  0 0 0

180 1 70 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Long Receiving No. Yds TD Long

Williamson,Troy
Ages,Michael

Brewer,Ryan

Pinnock,Andrew

Totals...

4  140

3  28

1  11

1  70

0  16

Derrick Hamilton'

Jackie Robinson-

JJ McKelvey,
Kevin Youngblood
Bernard Rambert

Airese Currie

Bobby Williamson

Yusef Kelly.

Tony Elliott

Totals...

7  76

4  49

3  58

3  35

3  18

2  29

2  22

2  -1

0  22

0 30

0 11 0 37
1 1 0 1 0 25
9  180 1  70 0 11

0 21

0 16

0 3

1 01 1

/27 287 0  37

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20

Dean,Tyeler

Totals...

3  120 40.0 45 2

3  120 40.0 45 2

Wynn Kopp

Totals...

2  76 38.0 40

2  76 38.0 . 40
1

1

Punts Kickoffs Intercept
No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

Kickoffs Intercept
No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg No.Yds.Lg

Punts
All Returns All Returns

Brewer,Ryan

Farabee,Jared

Gray,Gonzie

Totals...

0 0  0 4 99 29 0

0  0 1 10 10 0

0  0 1 16 16 0

0  0 6 125 29 0

0  0 Derrick Hamilton

Justin Miller

Brian Mance

Totals...

3  0 5 1 26 26 0 0 0

0  0 0 1 32 32 0 0 0

0  0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0

3  0 5 2 58 32 1 0 0

0 0  0

0 0  0

0 0  0

Field goal attenpts Field goal attea^sts

Weaver,Daniel

Weaver,Daniel

1st 06:08 25 yds - Good
2nd 13:24 33 yds - Good

Aaron Hunt

Aaron Hunt

Aaron Hunt

2nd 10:42 26 yds - Good

2nd 00:32 28 yds - Good
3rd 07:40 47 yds - Missed

. FUMBLES: South Carolina-Gray,Gonzie 1-0. Clemson Tigers-Kevin Youngblood 1-1; Yusef Kelly 1-0.



South Carolina at Oemson

Clemson Memorial Stadium

Saturday, Nov. 23, 2002
First Quarter

Clemson captains: Brian Mance, Jeff Scott, Jackie Robinson
South Carolina captains: Ryan Brewer, Jonathan Martin, Langston Moore, Cedric Williams
use wins the toss and defers to the second half.

Bowers kicks off into the end zone for a touchback

1-10CU20M

2-6 CU 26 LH

Whitehurst passes complete on the left side to Youngblood for 6
Hamilton around right end for 2
use penalized 15 yards for person foul
Rambert off right end for 5
Whitehurst passes complete in the left flat to Hamilton for 3
Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Elliott for 1
Kopp punts 36, fair catch by Brewer

(Muhammad)
(Eiland)

FD PENALTY

(Cause)
(Eiland)
(Muhammad)

1-10 CU 43 RH

2-5 CU 48 RH

3-2 SC 49 LH

4-1 SC48RH

SOUTH CAROLINA BALL 1324

1-10 SC 13 LH

2-5 SC 18 RH

3-1 SC 22 RH

1-10SC34RH

1-15 SC 29 RH

2-15 SC 29 RH

3-10 SC 34 RH

Pinkins around right end for 5
Piimock off right tackle for 4
Pinkins off left tackle for 12

use penalized 5 yards for illegal procedure
Pinkins passes incomplete to Ages, pressure bj Washington
Pinkins up the middle for 5
Pinkins passes complete over the middle to Willismon for 18
Clemson penalized 15 yards for personal foul
Irons off left tackle for 5

(Leake)

(Thomas)
(Meekins) FDRUSH

(Meekins)
(Sampson, McNeal)
(MiUer) FDPASS

FD PENALTY

(Leake)
(Leake)

1-10CU33LH

2-5 CU 28 LH

3-5 CU 28 LH

3-10CU33LH

1-10CU17RH

2-3 CU 10 RH

3-2 CU 9 M

4-1 CU 8 LH

Irons up the middle for 0
use penalized 5 yards for illegal procedure
Pinkins passes complete on the right side to Ages for 16
Pinnock off right tackle for 7
Pinkins off left guard for 1
Turman off left tackle for 1

Weaver kicks a 25-yard field goal
13 plays, 79 yards, 7:16 elapsed
SOUTH CAROLINA 3, CLEMSON 0

(Mance)
(Mance, Vaughn)
(Meekins, Leake)
(Thomas)

FDPASS

6:08 remaining

Bowers kicks off into the end zone for a touchback

1-10CU20M

2-16 CU 14 LH

3-13CU17LH

1-10 SC 46 LH

2-6 SC 42 LH

3-2 SC 38 RH

1-10 SC 35 LH

2-9 SC 34 LH

Whitehurst sacked for a loss of6

Whitehurst passes complete on the left side to Robinson for 3
Whitehuist passes complete over the middle to McKelvey for 37
Whitdiurst keeps off left tackle for 4
Rambert oflf rî t end for 4
Whitehuist passes complete on the left side to Robinson for 3
Rambert off left tackle for 1

Whitehurst pjasses complete on the left side to Hamilton for 6
use Penalized 14 yards for personal foul, face mask
Rambert around left end for 10

Rambert around right end for 4 and a touchdovm
Hunt kicks the extra point
10 plays, 80 yards, 4:46 elapsed
CLEMSON 7, SOUTH CAROLINA 3

(Garrison)
(Jenkins)
(Faison) FDPASS

(Gause)
(Tyler)
(Moore)
Martin)

FDPASS

(Garrison)1-10 SC 14 RH

1-G SC 4 LH

122 remaining

Furr kicks off... Farabee returns from the 12 to the 22

Clemson penalized 15 yards for unsportsmanlike conduct
Pinnock off left tackle for 22

Pinnock off left end for 2

use penalized 10 yards for holding
Pinkins passes complete down the right sideline to Ages for 14
Pinnock off left tackle for 16

1-10 SC 37 LH

1-10CU41LH

1-18CU49LH

2-4 CU 35 RH

FDRUSH(Meekins, Fudge)
(Thomas)

FDRUSH(Bodrick, Fudge)

CLEMSON 7, SOUTH CAROLINA 3END OF THE FIRST QUARTER



Quickie Statistics (1st quarter)
South Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Nov 23, 2002 at Clemson, SC)

cusc

73Score

FIRST DOWNS

RUSHES-YARDS (NET)

PASSING YDS (NET)

Passes Att-Comp-Int

TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS

Fumble Returns-Yards

Punt Returns-Yards

Kickoff Returns-Yards

Interception Returns-Yards....
Punts (Number-Avg)

Fumbles-IiOst

Penalties-Yards

Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions

Red-Zone Scores-Chances

56

8-2412-82

5948

7-7-0

15-83

0-0

0-0

0-0

4-3-0

16-130

0-0

0-0

1-10

0-0

0-0.0

0-0

5-51

08:38

3 of 4

0 of 0

0-0

1-36.0

0-0

2-30

06:22

2 of 3

0 of 0

1-11-1

Clemson TigersSouth Carolina

No Yds TD Lg Avg

5  24 1 10 4.8

2  0 2 2.0

2  -2 0 4 -1.0

1

Rushing

Bernard Rambert

Derrick Hamilton

Charlie Whitehurst

No Yds TD Lg Avg

5| 0 22 10.6
23 0 12 5.8

5  0 5 2:5

1  0 1 1.0

5

4

2

1

Rushing

Pinnock,Andrew

Pinkins, Dondrial
Irons,Kenny

Turman,Daccus

AttCmpInt Yds TD Lng

7-7-0 59 0 37

Passing

Charlie Whitehurst

AttCnpInt Yds TD Lng
4-3-0 48 0 18

Passing

Pinkins, Dondrial

Yds TD Long

9  0 6

6  0 3

37 0 37

6  0 6

Receiving

Derrick Hamilton

Jackie Robinson

JJ McKelvey

Kevin Youngblood

No.Yds TD Long

30 0 16

18 0 18

No.Receiving

Ages,Michael
Williamson,Troy

22

21

1

1

Avg Long 120
36.0 36 1

No.Punting

Wynn Kopp
Avg Long 120No.Punting

1

Yds TD.LongNo.Punt returnsNo. Yds TD LongPunt returns

Yds TD LongNo.Kick returnsYds TD Long

10 0 10

No.Kick returns

Farabee,Jared 1

sc - CDPliys-Yards TOPConversionQtr Time Scoring playTeam

3-0

3-7

7:16

4:46

13-79

10-80
Ist 06:08 Heaver,Daniel 25 yd field goal

Ist 01:22 Ranfcert, B 4 yd mn

SC
Hnnt, A kick

CD



South Carolina at Clemson

Second Quarter

I-10CU19LH

2-10 CU 19 LH

3-4 CU13M

4-6 CU 15 LH

Pinkins passes incomplete in the end zone for Williamson
Irons up the middle for 6

Pinkins passes complete on a screen to Ages for loss of 2
Weaver kicks a 33-yard field goal
8 plays, 48 yards, 2;58 elapsed
CLEMSON 7, SOUTH CAROLINA 6

Hamilton returns from the 6 to the 32

use penalized 15 yards for personal foul
Rambert off left end for 1

Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Youngblood for 25
Rambert off left end for 16

Rambert up the middle for 2
Whitehurst passes incomplete in the end zone to McKelvey
Whitehurst passes incomplete in the end zone to McKelvey
Hunt kicks a 26-yard field goal
7 plays, 44 yards, 2:42 elapsed
CLEMSON 10, SOUTH CAROLINA 6

(Leake, Meekins)
(McNeal)

13:24 remaining

Bowers kicks off

FD PENALTY
1-10CU47M

2-9CU48M

1-10 SC 27 M

1-10 SC 11 LH

2-8 SC 9 M

3-8 SC 9 M

4-8 SC 9 M

(Lemon)
(Muhammad)
(Jackson, Faison)
(Wilson)
(Tyler)
(Muhanunad)

FD PASS

FDRUSH

10:42 remaining

Furr kicks off... Brewer returns fitrm the 9 to the 30

1-10 SC 30 RH

2-6 SC44 LH

3-2 SC 38 LH

4-1 SC39M

Williamson around left end for 4
Pinnock up the middle for 4
Pinkins off right tackle for 1
Dean punts 43, Hamilton returns from the 18 to the 13, loss of 5

> •

(Thomas, McNeal)
(McNeal)
(Vaughn, Washington)

CLEMSON BALL 8:18

1-10CU13M Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Youngblood for 4, fiimble caused by Jenkins, Smith returns 2

SOUTH CAROLINA BALL 8:10

I-10CU15LH

2-6 CUllLH

5-6 CUllLH

Pinkins around left end for 4

Pinnock up the middle for 0
Pinkins pass intercepted by Mance in the end zone, intended for Ages

(MDIer)
(McNeal, Thomas)

CLEMSON BALL 6:40

1-10CU20RH

’-6 CU24RH

1-6 CU24RH

1-10CU40M

1-21 CU29M

1-21 CU29M

1-21 CU29M

Kelly off right end for 4
Whitehurst scrambles around right end for 0
Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Williamson for 16
Whitehurst sacked for a loss of 11

Whitehurst passes incomplete over the middle to Youngblood
Whitehurst passes incomplete on the right sideline to McKelvey
Kopp punts 40, Brewer calls for a feir catch

(Lemon)
(Garrison)
(Faison)
(Lemon)

FD PASS

(Efland)

lOUTH CAROLINA BALL 5:23

-10 SC 32 LH

S SC 34 LH

-5 SC 37 LH

-5SC37LH

Pinnock off left tackle for 2

Pinkins scrambles for a gain of 3
Pinkins passes incomplete on the left side to Williamson
Dean punts 45, Hamilton returns from the 18 to the 18, return of 0

(Sampson)
(Coleman, Feaster)
(Miller)

iLEMSON BALL 3:52

-10CU18M Kelly off left tackle for 4
use penalized 5 yards for free mask
Clemson penalized 5 yards for illegal procedure
Whitehurst passes complete on the right side to Kelly for 3
Kelly around left end for 8
Whitehurst passes complete on the right sideline to Robinson for 13
Whitehurst passes incomplete over the middle to Hamilton
V/hitehurst passes incomplete over the middle to Hamilton
use penalized 9 yards for pass interference
Whitehurst passes incomplete, pressure from Thompson
Vfhitehurst passes complete over the middle to McKelvey for 16
Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Hamilton for 13
Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to McKelvey for 5
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Hamilton in the end zone
Whitehurst passes incomplete to Robinson on the left side
Hunt kicks a 28-yard field goal
12 plays, 71 yards, 3:20 elapsed
CLEMSON 13, SOUTH CAROLINA 6

Brewer returns from the 6 to the 30,24-yard return
Pinkins sacked for a loss of 5

Pinnock up the middle for 7

-1 CU27LH

-6CU22LH

-3CU25RH

-10CU33 LH

■10CU46RH
■I0CU46RH

(Muhammad)
(Crawford)
FDPASS
(PBU by Crawford)
(Martin)

FD RUSH

FD PENALTY
■10 SC 45 M
•10 SC 45 M
lose 29 M
lose 16 M
5 SCUM
5 SC 11 M
5 SCUM

(Muhammad)
(Muhammad)
(Tyler)
(Monroe)
(Tyler)

FDPASS
FDPASS

0:32 remaining

ITT kicks off...
lose 30 RH
15 sc 25 RH

(McNeal)
(Vaughn)



Quickie Statistics (Halftime)
South Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Nov 23, 2002 at Clemson, sC)

sc cu
Scor-e

FIRST DOWNS

RUSHES-YARDS (NET)
PASSING YDS (NET)

Passes Att-Comp-Int

TOTAL OFFENSE PIAYS-YARDS

Fumble Roturns-Yards
Punt Returns-Yards

Kickoff Returns-Yards

Interception Returns-Yards....

Punts (Number-Avg)
Fumbles-Lost

Penalties—Yards

Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions
Red-Zone Scores-Chances

6 13

6 13

22-106 16-48

46 154

a-4-1

30-152

23-15-0

39-202

1-2 0-0

0-0 2--5

1-263-55

0-0

2-44.0

0-0

8-78

16:11

3 of 8

0 of 0

2-3

1-0

2-38.0

1-1

3-35

13:49

3 of 7

0 of 0

3-3

South Carolina Clemson Tigers

Rushing

Pinnock,Andrew

Pinkins, Dondrial
Irons,Kenny
Williamson,Troy

No Yds TD Lg Avg
64 0 22 7.1

26 0 12 3.2

11 0 6 3.r

4  0 4 4.0

9

8

3

1

Rushing

Bernard Rambert

Yusef Kelly
Derrick Hamilton

Charlie Whitehurst

No Yds TD Lg

43 1 16 5.4

16 0 8 5.3

2  0 2 2.0

4  -13 0 4 -3.2

Avg
8

3

1

Passing

Pinkins, Dondrial
AttCn^Jlnt Yds TD Lng
8-4-1 46 0 18

Passing

Charlie Whitehurst
AttOtr^jInt Yds TD Lng
23-15-0 154 0 37

Receiving

Ages,Michael

Williamson,Troy

No. Yds TD Long
28 0 16

18 0 18

Receiving

JJ McKelvey
Kevin Youngblood
Derrick Hamilton

Jackie Robinson

No. Yds TD Long
58 0 37

35 0 25

22 0 13

19 0 13

3
3

1 3

3

3

Punting

Dean,Tyeler
No. Avg Long 120

44.0 45 2

Punting

W^n Kopp
No. Avg Long 120

38.0 40 1
2

2

Punt returns No. Yds TD Long Punt returns

Derrick Hamilton
TD LongNo. Yds

2 -5 0 0

Kick returns

Brewer,Ryan

Farabee,Jared

No. Yds TD Long
45 0 24

10 0 10

Kick returns

Derrick Hamilton

No. Yds TD Long
26 0 262

1
1

Team Qtx Tima Scoring pliy Con-rersion Pliya-Tarda TOP SC - cn

SC lat 0«;08 Weaver,Daniel 25 yd field goal
lat 01:22 Eaicbert, B 4 yd
2nd 13:24 Weaver,Daniel 33 yd field goal
2nd 10:42

2nd 00:32

run

Hnnt, A 28 yd field goal
Hnnt, A 28 yd field goal

13-79

10-80

3-43

7-44

12-71

7:16

4:48

2:58

2:42

3:20

3-0

3-7

8-7

8-10

8-13

CD
Hnnt, A Jack

SC

CD

CD
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DRIVE CHART

Total

Plays/Yards

Time

Started

Drive

Started PenaltiesQuar. Rushes/Yards PassingA" ards Time ResultTeam
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M' 4 - MS I  - IHC 2.0 H'4(.C I b - 11 )0 -^0 TD

t  -C-id) S -S'?5 Bq2158'5 57V- IT Z - 35 - IT4 - Mb

C 5 - 19Z Z -3-25 EC-1\y-v\ cm 1-44 2'. 42

5'S5-S 0-0-05 Z PuhTlO'Mi 5 30 Z-ZM

i-4Cl 0 -0 \ - I - M O'-O^ Fumble2 S'. \S C 13

ln\ercep\ioA3-4S 0 - \-0Ci5 Z - 4 r-501 S’- 10

z 3 - C-1)C (j)' ̂I' 3 - lb PuiviTr-n(CM C7,Q
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South Carolina at Clemson

Third Quarter

Furr kicks off... Brewer returns from the 5 to the 30,25 yard return
1-10 SC 30 RH Pinkins rolls out and passes incomplete out of bounds, pressure from Vaughn, intmded for Turner
2-10 SC 30 RH Pinkins passes complete down the right sideline to Williamson for 70 and a touchdown

use penalized 15 yards for unsportsmanlike conduct
Weaver kicks the extra point
2 plays, 70 yards, 0:29 elapsed
CLEMSON 13, SOUTH CAROLINA 13

FD P

14:3

ASS

1 remaining

Bowers kicks off into the end zone for a touchback

1-10CU20M

2-2 CU28M

3-1 CU29M

1-10CU34M

2-1 CU43 LH

1-10CU47RH

2-6 SC 49 M

3-8 CU 49 LH

1-10 SC 42 M

1-10 SC 31 LH

2-8 SC 29 LH

3-8 SC 29 LH

4-8 SC 29 LH

Rambert off right tackle for 8
Rambert up the middle for 1
Jasmin off left tackle for 5

Rambert around left end for 9

Whitehurst passes complete on the right side to Hamilton for 4
Rambert off left guard for 4
Whitehurst passes complete on the left side to Rambert for loss of 2 (Muhammad)
Whitehurst passes complete on the right side to Rambert for 9
Whitehurst passes complete on the left side to Hamilton for 11
Jasmin up the middle to 2
Whitehurst passes incomplete to end zone to Currie
Whitehurst passes incomplete over the middle to Robinson
Hunt kicks a 47-yard field goal, wide left

(Garrison)
(Martin)
(Garrison)
(Crawford)
(Crawford)
(Garrison)

(Martin)
(Garrison, Tyler)
(Garrison, Moore

FD RUSH

FD PASS

)
(Wilson)
(Crawford, Faison)

FDPASS

FD PASS

SOUTH CAROLINA BALL 7:40

1-10 SC 30 RH

2-10 SC 30 RH

3-1 SC39RH

1-10 SC41 M

2-8 SC 43 RH '

1-10 CU 14 RH

2-4 CU 8 RH

1-G CU4M

2-G CU2RH

Irons up the middle for 0
Pinkins passes complete on the right side to Williamson for 1
Pinnock off left tackle for 2

Turman up the middle for 2
Pinkins passes complete down the right sideline to Williamson for
Irons up the middle for 6
Irons up the middle for 4
Turman off right guard for 2
Pinnock off left guard for 2 and a touchdown
Weaver kicks the extra point
9 plays, 70 yards, 4:36 elapsed
SOUTH CAROLINA 20, CLEMSON 13

(Thomas, Leake)
(Mance, Leake)
(Meekins)
(Vaughn)
43 (Fudge)
(Thomas)
(Meekins)
(Thomas)

FD RUSH

FD PASS

FD RUSH

3:04 remaining

Bowers kicks off... Miller returns from the 5 to the 37,32-yard return
1-10CU37RH Hamilton around left end for 5

2-5 CU 42 M

1-10 SC 47 RH Whitehurst passes complete on the right flat to Kelly for loss of 4
2-14 CU 49 RH Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Hamilton for 17
1-10 SC 34 RH Hill around left end for 2

2-8 SC 32 LH Elliott passes incomplete to Robinson on the right side

Whitehurst passes complete on the right flat to Rambert for 11
(Smith)
(Lemon)
(Lemon)
(Faison)
(Smith)

FDPASS

FD PASS

END OF THE THIRD QUARTER SOUTH CAROLINA 20, CLEMSON 13



Quickie Statistics (3rcl quaxter)

South Carolina vs Clemson Tigers (Nov 23, 2002 at Clemson, SC)

sc cu

20 13Score

FIRST DOWNS

RUSHES-YARDS (NET)

PASSING YDS (NET)

Passes Att-Comp-Int

TOTAIi OFFENSE PIAYS-YARDS

Fumble Returns-Yards

Punt Returns-Yards

KioJcoff Returns-Yards

Interception Returns-Yards....

Punts (Number-Avg)

Fumbles-Lost

Penalties-Yards

Possession Time

Third-Down Conversions

Fourth-Down Conversions

Red-Zone Scores-Chances

1910

24-8429-124

200168

12-7-1

41-292

33-22-0

57-284

1-2 0-0

2--5

2-58

0-0

4-80

0-0 1-0

2-44.0 2-38.0

1-10-0

3-35

23:44

5 of 10

0 of 0

9-93

21 : 16

4 of 9

0 of 0

4-5 3-3

Clemson TigersSouth Carolina

No Yds TD Lg

12 65 1 16

3  16 0 8

7  0 5

7  0 5

2

2

Rushing

Bernard Rambert

Yusef Kelly

Derrick Hamilton

Chad Jasmin

AvgNo Yds TD Lg Avg

11 68 1 22 6.2

8  26 0 12 3.2

6  21 0 6 3.5

5  0 2 1.73

Rushing
Pinnock,Andrew

Pinkins, Dondrial
Irons,Kenny

Turman,Daccus

5.4

5.3

3.5

3.5

AttChipInt Yds TD Lng

32-22-0 200 0 37

0  01-0-0 0

Passing

Charlie Whitehurst

Tony Elliott

AttCnpInt Yds TD Lng

12-7-1 168 1 70

Passing

Pinkins, Dondrial

Yds TD Long

54 0 17

58 0 37

35 0 25

19 0 13

Receiving

Derrick Hamilton

JJ McKelvey

Kevin Youngblood

Jackie Robinson

No.Yds TD Long

140 1 70

28 0 16

Receiving

Williamson,Troy

Ages,Michael

No.

64

33

3

3

Avg Long 120

38.0 40 1

No.Punting

Wynn Kopp

Avg Long 120
44.0 45 2

No.Punting
Dean,Tyeler 22

No. Yds , TD Long
2 -5 0 0

Punt returns

Derrick Hamilton

Yds TD LongNo.Punt returns

Yds TD Long
26 0 26

32 0 32

No.Kick returns

Derrick Hamilton

Justin Miller

Yds TD Long

70 0 25

10 0 10

No.Kick returns

Brewer,Ryan
Farabee,Jared

13
11

Plays-Tarda TOP SC - COConvsrsionQtr Time Scoring playTeam

3-0

3-7

S - 7

6-10

6-13

13 - 13

20 - 13

13-79

10-80

7:16lat 06:08 Heaver,Daniel 25 yd field goal

1st 01:22 Raid^ert, B 4 yd mn

2nd 13:24 Heaver,Daniel 33 yd field^goal

2nd 10:42 Hnnt, A 26 yd field goal
2nd 00:32 Hnnt, A 28 yd field goal
3rd 14:31 Williamson,Troy 70 yd pass from Pinkins,D.
3rd 03:04 Pinnoclt,Andrew 2 yd mn

SC
4:46Hunt, A kickCD
2:588-48

SC
2:427-44

CD
12-71 3:20

CD
0:292-70

9-70

Heaver,Daniel kick

Heaver,Daniel kick
SC

4:36
SC



South Carolina at Clemson

Fourth Quarter

(Wilson)
(Garrison)
(Faison)

FD PASS3-8 SC 32 LH

1-10 SC 11 RH

2-10 SC 11 M

3-10 SC 11 M

Whitehurst passes complete over the middle to Currie for 21
Rambert off left end for 0

Whitehurst passes incomplete to Currie, pressure by Martin
Whitehurst scrambles around left end for 11 and a touchdown

Himt kicks the extra point
10 plays, 63 yards, 4:22 elapsed
CLEMSON 20, SOUTH CAROLINA 20

FDRUSH

13:42 remaining

Furr kicks off...

1-10 SC 31 M

2-6 SC 35 M

2-11 SC30M

3-11 SC 30 M

4-10 SC 31 RH

Brewer returns from the 2 to the 31,29-yard return
Pinkins off right tackle for 4
use penalized 5 yards for illegal procedure
Kimrey passes incomplete to Pirmock, pressure from Eason, Vaughn
Kimrey passes complete on the right side to Pirmock for 1
Dean punts 32, Hamilton returns from tiie CU to the CU 42, 5 yard return

(Leake)

CLEMSON BALL 11:50

1-10CU42RH

1-10 sc 36 RH

2-4 sc 30 LH

3-5 SC 31 M

1-G SC 1 RH

2-G SC 2 RH

Whitehurst passes complete down the right sideline to Hamilton
Whitehurst passes complete on the left side to Williamson for 6
Rambert up the middle for loss of T
Whitehurst passes complete on the right side to Robinson for 30
Whitehurst keeps for a loss of 1
Rambert around right end for 2 and a touchdown on an option
Hunt kicks the extra point
6 plays, 58 yards, 2:12 elapsed
CLEMSON 27, SOUTH CAROLINA 20

for 22 (Monroe)
(Garrison)
(Martin, Moore)
(Monroe)
(Thompson, Gause)

FD PASS

FD PASS

9:38 remaining

Furr kicks off... Gray returns from the 6 to the 22, 16 yards
Clemson penalized 15 yards for personal foul
Pinkins passes complete over the middle to Brewer for 11
Pinkins off right tackle for 3
Turman up the middle for 14
Turman up the middle for 5
Irons off right guard for 0
Pinkins passes incomplete over the middle to Williamson
use lines up for a field goal. Brown (kicker) passes incomplete to Kimrey

(Jamiso1-10 SC 37 RH

1-10 SC 48 M

2-7 CU49RH

1-10CU35M

2-5 CU30M

3-5 CU30M

4-5 CU 30 M

n, Thomas)
(Fountain)
(Bodrick, Meekins)
(JamisOTi)
(Thomas)

FD PASS

FD RUSH

(PBU by Sampson)

CLEMSON BALL 6:25

1 -10 CU 30 M Kelly around left end for 5
2-5 CU 35 LH Whitehurst passes complete on the left side to Currie for 8
1-10CU43T:-H Kelly around left end for 7

Kelly around right end for 4
Kelly off right tackle for 4
Jasmin up the middle for 3
Kelly around left end for 7
Kelly around left end for 20
Kelly around right end for 1
Clemson penahzed 10 yards for holding
Jasmin off left tackle for 4

Whitehurst downs the ball, loss of 2
Whitehurst downs the ball, loss of 3

50 LH

1-10 SC 46 RH

2-6 SC 42 RH

3-3 SC 39 RH

1-10 SC 32 LH

1-10 SC 12 LH

2-3

1-19 SC 21 M

2-15 SC 17M

3-17 SC 19 M

(Faison)
(Faison)
(Tyler)

FD PASS

FDRUSH

(Garrison)
(Moore)
(Faison, Martin)
(Monroe)
(Monroe)

FD RUSH

FD RUSH

(Garrison)

END OF THE GAME CLEMSON 27, SOUTH CAROLINA 20



Secorvd Half
DRIVE CHART

Total

Plays/Yards
Time

Started

Drive

Started RushesA" ards Passing/Y ards Penalties Time ResultQuar.Team

3 -3 \ -Z'10 %- 10 Q'.Lq TO0 ' 0330

4'0-^2 -t)lc 3 Czom’.5\ O’. 51

7- IS53)0 S-70s 5 2- I- 5Z M-30 TD1-40

3’OM C37C 3 (/-75 M’-zz4 - 10-03 TO

1-40 1-050Li 5- \ PoWT551 r-5z15'4Z 1 -Z-Z

5 - 0-OS: ;Z11Z TOC 5-0L IV-50 £42.
\(JSt OA

6aWAS1-33551 4 -ZZ -l\ 3-V35 4 4'-5g
EMDOF

e»ftiyviEc i- Oiol4 11-5I i' I- S'U-Z5 0 50 iZ -01 0‘Z3



DEFENSIVE STATISTICS

C\mS6Y\. 5oiA.-fnTEAM: TEAM

FIRST FIRST

HIT AST TOTAST TOT TL-YDS SACKSPLAYER HIT PLAYER ^-YDS SAC

1

M1 ilv\^a

IL W.lcsm ^

..U ^C\g\^S6^

ii2 '1

3 7  /-E

>1 fu,iC|6 1 -

H I 'TV\ryyia^

\ 2-

2.

ll 2-^ 2.2,

MT eoQlvir.L ^ 3 5

1i 1

^ o Mav'h ̂  S 1 ~1
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3C^ Lry/yi (Tvi

10 12 l-(p

7.. /-il

n

2^ 5S 7

^Qg' (\n i/yi I ,^^vo

HI

H7

ifi L^aav^I
51 /U(roVC

2-

3  i :i]

3 i TlngyiAp^on
3 C? SKy\^ ^ 2^

7^ Csia.u's<L 2- 1 3
2-3 ~T^ \c\r H \ 3
1 CvciW^A 3

L

U

i ki

VoV^
3b Vav^Vi
5^ ]A<A^(^(k

^ D In

2- 3EL

I

77 CbUyvia.^ Z

I MoAJ/fiiJ 3 3 7 1-5 1-6

1/^ vJfl.SKivig Et)
I
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UgiYTcf -

w Hzyy^^i
1

FUMBLE RECOVERIES ‘lb Swi ,fK-.

2 ̂gnjaio^ ̂ 1?^ XAMv'or.
Il XaVlf^KVimg^

i-lTk.iAYips^8 Cr(k\(\l^(k

CAUSED FUMBLES

PASSES BROKEN UP r

7

FUMBLE RECOVERIES
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Miscellaneous Statistics

First Down Yards 2 31 4 Totals

31- 1837-24 g-3-1 lo-C>3l^-5HCtemson

5-S 21-103 )-7-55- H-2J5-/0Opponent

4 Totals2 3Third ‘Down Conversion 1

^-/S- (,(oOo)

4-n (.3>(a0)

‘-I-5r-w 2-3Z-3Clemson

0-4 0-2l-lOpponent

4 Totals32Time of Possession 1

33:355:5-5 5 .'55“7:2"7
Clemson

5:o5 2(p‘. ZlSios*8:38 T'.33Opponent

FGs Turn.TDsScoring In Red Zone Poss.

- z o
Clemson

\H ZOpponent

Turn.FGsTDsFirst and Goal Poss.

Z OZ O
Clemson

oI I oOpponent



PARTICIPATION

SOUTH CAROLINA AT CLEMSON

NOVEMBER 23, 2002

ALL CAPS = start

CLEMSON OFFENSE SOUTH CAROLINA OFFENSE

LT: 79 BYRD LT: S8 WHARTON

LG: 65 JOHNSON LG: 76 WILLIAMS

C: 53 SHARPE C: 70 GODDARD, 58 Frye

RG: 78 WALKER RG: 71 HALL

RT: 70 HENRY RT: 77 SANDERSON

TE: 87 Hall, 81 Williamson TE: A9 Turner, 80 Boyd, 43 Souter

WR: 17 YOUNGBLOOD, 1 CURRIE, 84 McKelvey WR: 21 BREWER, 17 Goodman, 19 Cause

QB: 6 WHITEHURST QB: PINKINS, 13 Kimrey

TB: 20 RAMBERT, 5 Kelly, 8 Hill TB: 22 IRONS

FB: 10 Jasmin, 36 Harrell FB : 4 PINNOCK, 20 Turman

WR: 21 HAMILTON, 82 ROBINSON, 83 Elliott WR: 7 AGES, 82 WILLIAMSON, 81 Taylor

CLEMSON DEFENSE SOUTH CAROLINA DEFENSE

DE: 56 VAUGHN, 99 Fountain DE: 99 CAUSE, 93 Quinn

DT: 96 WASHINGTON, 97 Polk NT: 57 MOORE, 94 Thorne

DT: 98 EASON, 76 Cdleman DT: 96 Smith

DE: 91 McNEAL, 58 Howard DE: 91 THOMPSON

LB: 45 LEAKE, 46 Jamison LB: . 36 LEMON, 48 Laury

LB: 41 THOMAS, 47 Feaster LB: 33 GARRISON

LB: 38 SAMPSON CB: 32 ROBINSON, 23 Taylor, 25 Elam

S: 11 FAISON, 16 JacksonCB: 2 MANCE, 24 Fudge

ROV: 42 BODRICK, 48 Morris X S : 30 MARTIN, 21 Wilson, 8 Crawford

FS: 3 MEEKINS, 29 Pugh FS: 9 JENKINS, 18 Monroe

CB: 9 MILLER CB: 28 EILAND, 14 MUHAMMAD

CLEMSON SPECIALISTS SOUTH CAROLINA SPECIALISTS

PK: 19 HUNT

P: 32 KOPP

16 Furr

LS: 54 Rigsby
HO: 12 Scott

PR: 21 Hamilton

KOR: 21 Hamilton, 9 Miller
ST Only: 12 Scott, 16 Furr, 19 Hunt,

22 Hemby, 30 Koon, 31 Dunham,
32 Kopp, 40 Lee, 43 Hill,
49 Nelson, 50 Vaughn, 54 Rigsby,
55 Williams, 75 Gillespie, 86 Bennett,
90 Whipple

KO:

PK: 97 WEAVER

P; 4.7 DEAN
KO: 90 Bowers

67 Saylor, 62 Hudson
13 Kimrey
21 Brewer

21 Brewer, 89 Farabee, 26 Gray,

,  26 Gray, 4 2 Hurley,
46 Williams, 47 Dean, 62 Hudson,
67 Saylor, 89 Farabee, 90 Bowers,
97 Weaver

LS:

HO:

PR:

KOR:

ST Only:



Clemson vs. South Carolina

100‘** Game Notes, Death Valley (att. 84,000)
November 23, 2002

half

25-yard reception in the second quarter was the longest reception of the year for Clemson
#17 Kevin Youngblood.
Clemson #19 Aaron Hunt’s 26-yard, and 28-yard field goals in the second quarter were his
11* and 12'*' consecutive made field goals respectively; record is 14 by Obed Ariri in 1980.
Clemson #6 Charlie Whitehurst completed his first eight passes for 84 yards.
Former South Carolina quarterback #9 Corey Jenkins caused a fumble for the second
consecutive week.

Clemson #2 Brian Mance made his b'*" interception of the season, the 12"’ of his
which moves him into a tie for third place all-time in Clemson history (Eddie Geathers,
Robert O’Neal, and Alex Ardley).
Aaron Hunt’s field goal with ;32 remaining in the half, marked the ninth time this season

that Clemson scored with 80 seconds or less left in the first half (7 TD’s, 2 FG’s).
Clemson #91 Bryant McNeal’s sack in the second quarter was the 21** of his career, moving
him ahead of Chester McGlockton to 6**' all-time in Clemson history.

career.

2"" half

•  South Carolina’s 70-yard touchdown pass at the beginning of the third quarter from #5
Dondrial Pmkms to #82 Troy Williamson was the longest play of the season for the
Gamecocks. The play was also a career long pass for Pinkins and a career long reception for
Williamson.



Clemson Head Coach Tommy Bowden

On the Clemson fens - “I reaUy appreciate the fens and their involvement in the game. It’s been a
fiaistrating year, but the way they’ve responded here of late with the noise fector kept us up and kept the
sidelines up. I’m just really appreciative of the environment they created tonight. It made the 100“* game
very very special.”

On the last Clemson drive (starting at the 6:25 mark) - “I don’t think there’s any doubt (about it being the
best drive of the year). Our offensive line and Yusef Kelly, the fullbacks and ti^t ends ready did a good
job to take the ball against a very good defense. South Carolina is a good team. Their strength is their
defense. They’re well coached, they have a good scheme, and they gave a lot of good teams problems. I
was just real pleased with that last drive and what our offensive staff did.”

“You can’t say enough about the offensive line and the job they did.’

On Whitehurst’s performance - “Maryland was a little fester pace than what Duke or North Carolina was,
and I think he (Charlie Whitehurst) got acclimated to it. South Carolina then brought pressure, and they
rushed three and dropped eight, and I thought Charlie responded well in both situations. I thought Brad
Scott and Mike O’Cain did a good job in getting us in the right play.”

On felling behind and then regaining control in the fourth quarter - “WTien they came out and got those two
quick scores, no one got down. I attribute that to the fens b^use they wouldn’t let us get down. The
seniors took over, but I think there was a good feeling about the team all week and about the whole game.”

“We had a meeting last night; some of the seniors got up and spoke. Jackie Robinson finished it off. I hate
to menticai seniors individually, but with the game he had toni^t and what he’s meant to this team over the
course of the year, I couldn’t be happier for him and a bunch of them. He had that one catch and broke a
tackle.”



Clems on vs. South Carolina

November 23, 2002
Coaches Quotes

South Carolina Head Coach Lou Holtz

“We’ve never been able to stop people after we’ve scored all year. Every time we score, they seem to
come back and score. They were just running the sweep. There were times- I’d have to look at it on film-
sometimes they’d be stuttering four or five yards deep next thing I know they’re plus six. I’d have to look
at it on film. You know, you don’t want to point fingers, our players played hard. They’re wonderful
young men. We didn’t stop them and consequently we never got the ball back.

Our third-down play hurt us and mainly we got hurt across the middle. Its been a problem much of the year.
I really thought that Tremaine Tyler really stepped in there and played well. We had some missed tackles
that hurt us.

I thought that Dondrail Pinkins really djd a good job. I was very pleased with his performance.

We had fourth and one and we kicked a field goal and we probably should have gone for it. You know you
pick it up when you’re ahead 20-13, you know, you just came back and took the lead with about a minute
to go in the third quarter-but in the end it was whoever had the ball last and we dropped that pass.

On the officials ejecting a member of the USC coaching staff from the game:
He felt that some people ware getting on him. He threw one guy out of the game and I asked him; “Was
there any profanity or anything?” He said no. There was no profanity or anything. I don’t know, you’d
have to ask him. It was a late hit and somebody said, “It looked like a late hit!” And he said, “I don’t want
to hear another word. The point I want to make is this: the officials are there and they have a job to do and I
don’t fault them for that, but there was absolutely no profanity or no derogatory comments made about that
individual.




